

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

COMPASSCARE, a New York nonprofit corporation; NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF FAMILY AND LIFE ADVOCATES d/b/a NIFLA, a Virginia corporation; FIRST BIBLE BAPTIST CHURCH, a New York nonprofit corporation,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

ANDREW M. CUOMO, in his official capacity as the Governor of the State of New York; ROBERTA REARDON, in her official capacity as the Commissioner of the Labor Department of the State of New York; and LETTTIA JAMES, in her official capacity as the Attorney General of the State of New York,

Defendants.

1:19-cv-01409 (TJM/DJS)

**PLAINTIFFS' NOTICE OF
MOTION AND MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Oral Argument Requested

Please take notice that as soon as the matter may be heard before the Honorable Judge Thomas J. McAvoy, of the United States District Court for the Northern District of New York, located at 15 Henry St., Binghamton, NY 13901, Plaintiffs will and hereby do move for a preliminary injunction. Specifically, Plaintiffs request that this Court preliminary enjoin Defendants, acting in their respective official capacities as Governor of the State of New York, Commissioner of the Labor Department of the State of New York, and Attorney General of the State of New York, along with anyone acting pursuant to the private right of action contained in the challenged law, from enforcing against Plaintiffs New York Senate Bill 660 (SB 660), as amended by New York Senate Bill 4413 (SB 4413) and codified in N.Y. Lab. Law § 203-e.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....2

ARGUMENT.....7

I. SB 660 coerces Plaintiffs to hire and retain employees who dissent from and act contrary to their beliefs and missions, which is a violation of Plaintiffs’ right to expressive association under the First Amendment to the United States Constitution.7

 A. Plaintiffs engage in expressive activity.....8

 B. SB 660 would significantly hinder Plaintiffs’ ability to accomplish their pro-life missions and express their pro-life messages.9

 C. SB 660 Fails Strict Scrutiny.10

 1. SB 660 lacks any interest to support it, much less a compelling one.10

 2. SB 660 is not narrowly tailored to meet the state’s purported interest.....12

II. SB 660 violates Plaintiffs’ right to free speech under the First Amendment to the United States Constitution.14

 A. By requiring Plaintiffs to give notice to their employees of an unconstitutional law, SB 660 violates the compelled speech doctrine.14

 B. SB 660 unconstitutionally regulates speech based on both content and viewpoint.....15

 1. SB 660’s “notice” and “no waiver” provisions are content-based regulations that cannot withstand strict scrutiny.....15

 2. SB 660’s requirement that employers express only one preferred view regarding reproductive health decision making is a viewpoint-based regulation that cannot withstand strict scrutiny.16

III. By interfering with their ability to order their internal affairs in accord with their religious beliefs, SB 660 violates Plaintiffs’ right to religious autonomy as guaranteed by the religion clauses of the First Amendment to the United States Constitution.....18

IV. SB 660 violates Plaintiffs’ right to the free exercise of religion under the First Amendment to the United States Constitution.20

 A. Because SB 660 targets religion for disfavored treatment, it is not neutral.21

B.	Because it does not apply in all respects to all employers in the state, SB 660 is underinclusive and not generally applicable.....	22
C.	<i>Smith</i> cannot salvage SB 660.	23
V.	SB 660 is Void for Vagueness.	24
VI.	Plaintiffs satisfy all remaining injunction factors.	24
	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Abood v. Detroit Board of Education,
431 U.S. 209 (1977)..... 7

American Civil Liberties Union v. Clapper,
804 F.3d 617 (2d Cir. 2015) 7

Boy Scouts of America v. Dale,
530 U.S. 640 (2000)..... 7-9

Broker Genius, Inc. v. Zalta,
280 F. Supp. 3d 495 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 7

Buck v. Gordon,
2019 WL 4686425 (W.D. Mich. Sept. 26, 2019)..... 22

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores,
134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....5, 13, 18, 22

Chicago v. Morales,
527 U.S. 41 (1999).....24

Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993).....10, 12, 21, 23

Citigroup Global Markets, Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund Ltd.,
598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010)7, 24

City of Boerne v. Flores,
521 U.S. 507 (1997)..... 10

Consolidated Edison Co. of New York, Inc. v. Public Service Commission of New York,
447 U.S. 530 (1980)..... 11

Curay-Cramer v. Ursuline Academy of Wilmington, Delaware, Inc.,
450 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2006)20

Dayton Christian School, Inc. v. Ohio Civil Rights Commission,
766 F.2d 932 (6th Cir. 1985).....20

Employment Division v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... 20, 23

Eng v. Smith,
849 F.2d 80 (2d Cir. 1988) 7

Frisby v. Shultz,
487 U.S. 474 (1988)..... 12

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006)..... 12

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC,
565 U.S. 171 (2012)..... 18-20, 22-23

Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian, and Bisexual Group of Boston,
515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... 14

Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in North America,
344 U.S. 94 (1952)..... 23

Kennedy v. Bremerton School District,
139 S. Ct. 634 (2019)..... 23

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission,
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)..... 22

National Institute of Family and Life Advocates v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)..... 14, 15

National Labor Relations Board v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago,
440 U.S. 490 (1979)..... 20

New York Progress & Protection PAC v. Walsh,
733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 25

Obergefell v. Hodges,
135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)..... 19

Our Lady’s Inn v. City of St. Louis,
349 F. Supp. 3d 805 (E.D. Mo. 2018)..... 11

Pacific Gas & Electric Company v. Public Utilities Commission of California,
475 U.S. 1 (1986)..... 15

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minnesota,
505 U.S. 377 (1992)..... 16

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)..... 15, 16

Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.,
487 U.S. 781 (1988)..... 12, 15, 16

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984)..... 8

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Virginia,
515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 16, 18

Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for United States of America & Canada v. Milivojevic,
426 U.S. 696 (1976)..... 18

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011)..... 17

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,
137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)..... 23

Turner Broadcasting Systems, Inc. v. Federal Communications Commission,
512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... 11

Union Free School District No. 6 of Towns of Islip & Smithtown v. New York State Human Rights Appeal Board,
35 N.Y.2d 371 (1974) 13

United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group,
529 U.S. 803 (2000)..... 10, 13

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corporation,
429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 17

Watson v. Jones,
80 U.S. 679 (1872)..... 18

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977)..... 14

Other

N.Y. Executive Law 296(1)(a)..... 6

N.Y. Executive Law 296(11)..... 7
